acquired and liabilities we have assumed and the related allocation of purchase price. We have allocated the total estimated
purchase price, calculated as described in Note (b) under "—Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Balance
Sheet," to the assets acquired and liabilities assumed based on preliminary estimates of their fair values. A final determination of
these fair values will reflect our consideration of a final valuation prepared by third-party appraisers. This final valuation will be
based on the actual net tangible and intangible assets that existed as of the closing date of the Transactions. Any final adjustment
will change the allocations of purchase price, which could affect the fair value assigned to the assets and liabilities and could result
in a change to the unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated financial statements, including a change to goodwill.

5

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET

(Dollars in Thousands)

See notes to unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated balance sheet.

   May 4, 2007
   Historical   Adjustments   Pro Forma
Assets
Current assets:

Cash and cash equivalents   $ 204,417   $ (103,667)   (a)   $ 100,750
Short-term investments   27,371   —   27,371
Merchandise inventories   1,444,313   4,286  (b)   1,448,599
Income taxes receivable   14,624   34,357 (c)   48,981
Deferred income taxes   37,860   (4,862)(c)   32,998
Prepaid expenses and other current assets   57,572   —   57,572

Total current assets   1,786,157   (69,886 )   1,716,271

Net property and equipment

  1,212,198   246,666

(b)   1,458,864

Deferred income taxes   12,418   (12,418)  (c)   —

Trade names and trademarks

  —   1,265,000

(b)   1,265,000

Leasehold interests

  —   183,910

(b)   183,910

Goodwill   —   4,289,827  (b)   4,289,827
Other assets, net   63,536   160,672  (d)   224,208
Total assets   $ 3,074,309   $ 6,063,771   $ 9,138,080
Liabilities and Shareholders' Equity
Current liabilities:

Current portion of long-term obligations   $ 7,186   $ —   $ 7,186
Accounts payable   484,949   —   484,949
Accrued expenses and other   258,090   106,412  (b)   364,502
Income taxes payable   48   —   48
Total current liabilities   750,273   106,412   856,685

Long-term obligations

  260,373   4,432,498

(a)   4,692,871

Deferred income taxes   —   574,174   (c)   574,174

Other liabilities

  266,886   (24,536)

(b)   242,350

Shareholders' equity   1,796,777   975,223  (e)   2,772,000
Total liabilities and shareholders' equity   $ 3,074,309   $ 6,063,771   $ 9,138,080

6

NOTES TO UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED  BALANCE SHEET

(a)   Reflects the estimated sources and uses of cash for the Transactions as follows (dollars in millions):

(1)   Upon the closing of the Merger, we will enter into a new asset-based revolving credit facility which provides for
borrowing up to $1,000.0 million, subject to availability, of which $302.3 million is assumed to be outstanding upon the closing of
the Transactions. Such levels of borrowings will fluctuate in future periods dependent upon short term cash needs. Changes in the
levels of borrowings would impact interest expense.

[…]

net increase in deferred tax liabilities of $591.5 million is principally related to purchase accounting adjustments.

(d)   Reflects the capitalization of $165.9 million of estimated financing costs that we will incur in connection with new debt
financing, including the New Credit Facilities and the notes, offset by $2.8 million of unamortized deferred financing costs related
to debt that is expected to be redeemed or canceled and $2.4 million of previously existing goodwill that is being eliminated.

(e)   Adjustment to shareholders' equity consists of the following (dollars in millions):

Sponsor cash equity contribution   $ 2,767.0
Management rollover equity and/or cash investment   8.0
Less costs to raise equity   (3.0 )

Total equity contribution   2,772.0
Less historical equity   (1,796.8 )

Net adjustment to shareholders' equity   $ 975.2

10

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMEN TS OF
OPERATIONS

(Dollars in Thousands)

See notes to unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated statements of operations.

Fiscal Year Ended
February 2, 2007

   Historical   Adjustments   Pro Forma
Net sales   $ 9,169,822   $ —   $ 9,169,822
Cost of goods sold   6,801,617   (2,500)   (a)   6,799,117
Gross profit   2,368,205   2,500   2,370,705
Selling, general and administrative   2,119,929   56,759  (b)   2,176,688

Operating profit   248,276   (54,259 )   194,017
Interest income   (7,002 )   —   (7,002 )
Interest expense   34,915   401,680   (c)   436,595

Income (loss) before income taxes   220,363   (455,939 )   (235,576 )
Provision (benefit) for income taxes   82,420   (170,763)   (d)   (88,343 )

Net income (loss)   $ 137,943   $ (285,176)   (e)   $ (147,233 )

11

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMEN TS OF
OPERATIONS (CONTINUED)

(Dollars in Thousands)

See notes to unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated statements of operations.

Thirteen Weeks Ended

May 4, 2007
   Historical   Adjustments   Pro Forma
Net sales   $ 2,275,267   $ —  $ 2,275,267
Cost of goods sold   1,642,207   (625)  (a)   1,641,582
Gross profit   633,060   625   633,685
Selling, general and administrative   577,692   9,190   (b)   586,882
Operating profit   55,368   (8,565 )   46,803
Interest income   (2,573 )   —   (2,573 )
Interest expense   6,167   99,557   (c)   105,724
Income (loss) before income taxes   51,774   (108,122 )   (56,348 )

Provision (benefit) for income taxes

  16,899   (42,467)

(d)   (25,568 )

Net income (loss)   $ 34,875   $ (65,655)   (e) $ (30,780 )

12

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMEN TS OF
OPERATIONS (CONTINUED)

(Dollars in Thousands)

See notes to unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated statements of operations.

Thirteen Weeks Ended

May 5, 2006
   Historical   Adjustments   Pro Forma
Net sales   $ 2,151,387   $ —  $ 2,151,387

Cost of goods sold

  1,567,113   (625)

(a)   1,566,488

Gross profit   584,274   625   584,899
Selling, general and administrative   502,989   14,190  (b)   517,179
Operating profit   81,285   (13,565 )   67,720
Interest income   (2,450 )   —   (2,450 )
Interest expense   7,247   109,965  (c)   117,212
Income (loss) before income taxes   76,488   (123,530 )   (47,042 )

Provision (benefit) for income taxes

  28,818   (46,427)

(d)   (17,609 )

Net income (loss)

$ 47,670   $ (77,103)

(e)

   $ (29,433 )

13

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMEN TS OF
OPERATIONS (CONTINUED)

(Dollars in Thousands)

See notes to unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated statements of operations.

   Pro Forma

Fiscal Year
Ended

February 2,
2007

Plus: Thirteen
Weeks Ended

May 4, 2007

Less: Thirteen
Weeks Ended

May 5, 2006

Fifty- two
Weeks Ended

May 4, 2007
Net sales   $ 9,169,822   $ 2,275,267   $ 2,151,387   $ 9,293,702
Cost of goods sold   6,799,117   1,641,582   1,566,488   6,874,211
Gross profit   2,370,705   633,685   584,899   2,419,491
Selling, general and a
   administrative

  2,176,688   586,882   517,179   2,246,391
Operating profit   194,017   46,803   67,720   173,100
Interest income   (7,002 )   (2,573 )   (2,450 )   (7,125 )
Interest expense   436,595   105,724   117,212   425,107
Loss before income taxes   (235,576 )   (56,348 )   (47,042 )   (244,882 )
Benefit for income taxes   (88,343 )   (25,568 )   (17,609 )   (96,302 )

Net loss   $ (147,233 )  $ (30,780 )  $ (29,433 )  $ (148,580 )

14

NOTES TO UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED
STATEMENTS OF OPERATIONS

(a)   Represents the estimated impact on cost of goods sold of the assumed acquisition of the DCs discussed in (b)(7) under
Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheet, relating to the following DC expense amounts that will be
capitalized into inventory: $3.7 million of pro forma annual depreciation expense resulting from the adjustment to record the fair